



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

Criminal Appeal No.611 of 2025

Rupesh s/o Subhaashrao Shahakar and another

vs.

*State of Maharashtra, through Police Station Officer, Police Station Karanja City,
District Washim and another*

*Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's Orders

*Mr. Rahul Ghuge, Advocate for the Appellants.
Mr. H.D. Dubey, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1/State.
Mr. M.N. Ali, Advocate for Respondent No.2.*

CORAM : Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

DATE : 30th APRIL, 2026.

The learned Counsel appearing for the appellant and the learned Counsel appearing for respondent No.2-informant jointly made a statement that the Investigating Officer has filed charge-sheet before the Sessions Court.

02. The learned Counsel for the appellants seeks leave to place the copy of charge-sheet on record.

03. Permission, as prayed for, is granted.

04. Stand over to 9th June, 2026.

05. Interim protection, if any, to continue till the next date.

JUDGE

**sandesh*